· after giving effect to the issuance of 1,160,000 shares of common stock in connection with the public offering contemplated in May 2024; and the issuance of 16,681,638
shares of common stock in connection with the exercise of certain pre-funded warrants; and

· on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give further effect to the issuance and sale of (a) 3,025,000 shares of common stock at an offering price of $0.41 per share; and

(b) Pre-funded Warrants to purchase up to 3,105,000 shares of common stock at an offering price of $0.4099 per Pre-funded Warrant, after deducting placement agent
fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this table together with our financial statements and related notes and the “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” in each of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2024.

  March 31, 2024
  (unaudited)
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)  Actual
Adj. May

2024 Offering   As Adjusted   Adj. for offering   As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,337  $ 3,537  $ 4,874  $ 2,162  $ 7,036

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

Preferred Stock ($0.0001 par value), 2,000,000 shares
authorized, 250,000 shares of Class A Preferred Stock
issued and outstanding
Class A Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common Stock ($0.0001 par value), 200,000,000 shares
authorized
Class A Common shares   —   —   —   —   —
Common shares   1   2   3   —   3
Additional paid-in capital   381,218   3,535   384,753   2,162   386,915
Accumulated deficit   (386,162)   —   (386,162)   —   (386,162)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   (4,493)   3,537   (1,406)   2,162   756
Total Capitalization  $ (4,493)  $ 3,537  $ (1,406)  $ 2,162  $ 756

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 27,387,179 shares of our common stock outstanding pro forma as adjusted as of
March 31, 2024, and excludes:

· 54,459,204 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants having a weighted-average exercise price of $0.273 per share;

· 23,222 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting and settlement of outstanding restricted stock units;

· 76,112 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting and exercise of outstanding stock options;

· 56,359 shares of common stock issuable upon the conversion of the Class A common stock, at the holders’ election;

[…]

exercise of certain pre-funded warrants.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers in this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. After giving effect to the pro forma transactions described above and (i) the sale of
3,025,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at an offering price of $0.41 per share, (ii) the sale of Pre-funded Warrants to purchase 3,105,000 shares of common
stock for $.4099 per share and (iii) assuming the exercise in full of the Pre-funded Warrants, and after deducting the fees of the placement agent and the estimated expenses
payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2024 would have been approximately $0.8 million, or $0.02 per share of common stock. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.07 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book
value of $0.39 per share to new investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share   $ 0.41
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2024  $ (0.48)
Increase per share attributable to pro forma adjustments  $ 0.43
Pro forma net tangible book value per share on March 31, 2024  $ (0.05)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering  $ 0.07
Pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   $ 0.02
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 0.39

The foregoing discussion and table do not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of outstanding warrants having a per share
exercise or conversion price less than the per share offering price in this offering.

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 27,387,179 shares of our common stock outstanding pro forma as adjusted as of
March 31, 2024, and excludes:

· 54,459,204 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants having a weighted-average exercise price of $0.273 per share;